

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
FORT WORTH DIVISION

SID MILLER, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

TOM VILSACK, in his official capacity
as Secretary of Agriculture,

Defendant.

Case No. 4:21-cv-00595-O

**DEFENDANT'S MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 1

ARGUMENT 4

I. Plaintiffs’ boilerplate motion is inadequate to support class certification..... 5

II. Plaintiffs have not satisfied the requirements of Rule 23(a) with respect to either class..... 7

 A. Plaintiffs have not demonstrated commonality..... 7

 B. Plaintiffs fail to establish that their claims are typical of either proposed class..... 10

 C. The named Plaintiffs’ claims are in inherent conflict with the interests of the proposed classes..... 12

III. Plaintiffs do not meet the requirements of Rule 23(b)(2). 13

IV. Plaintiffs have not identified an ascertainable class. 15

V. Plaintiffs’ proposed classes do not satisfy Article III. 17

CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

ACA Fin. Guar. Corp. v. City of Buena Vista,
298 F. Supp. 3d 834 (W.D. Va. 2018), *aff'd*, 917 F.3d 206 (4th Cir. 2019) 7

Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena,
515 U.S. 200 (1995)..... 9

Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor,
521 U.S. 591 (1997)..... 12

Berger v. Compaq Comput. Corp.,
257 F.3d 475 (5th Cir. 2001) 12

Bolin v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
231 F.3d 970 (5th Cir. 2000) 13

Bolling v. Sharpe,
347 U.S. 497 (1954)..... 4

Califano v. Yamasaki,
442 U.S. 682 (1979)..... 4

Camp v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
100 F.3d 953 (5th Cir. 1996) 16

Casa Orlando Apartments, Ltd. v. Fed. Nat'l Mortg. Ass'n,
624 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2010) 13

Chavez v. Plan Benefit Servs. Inc.,
957 F.3d 542 (5th Cir. 2020) 12

Conrad v. Gen. Motors Acceptance Corp.,
283 F.R.D. 326 (N.D. Tex. 2012) 15, 17

DeBremaecker v. Short,
433 F.2d 733 (5th Cir. 1970) 15, 16

Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG,
443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 17

E. Tex. Motor Freight Sys. Inc. v. Rodriguez,
431 U.S. 395 (1977)..... 4

Finley v. Wash. Mut. Bank, F.A.,
No. 4:07cv225, 2008 WL 2008850 (E.D. Tex. May 8, 2008)..... 6

Flecha v. Medicredit, Inc.,
 946 F.3d 762 (5th Cir. 2020) 10, 17, 18

Flowers v. Brown,
 Civ. A. No. 1:17-cv-460, 2021 WL 1143783 (E.D. Tex. Mar. 5, 2021),
report & recommendation adopted, 2021 WL 1134272 (E.D. Tex. Mar. 23, 2021)..... 5, 6

Gen. Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon,
 457 U.S. 147 (1982)..... 10

Grutter v. Bollinger,
 539 U.S. 306 (2003)..... 9

In re Deepwater Horizon,
 739 F.3d 790 (5th Cir. 2014) 18

In re Delta/AirTran Baggage Fee Antitrust Litig.,
 317 F.R.D. 675 (N.D. Ga. 2016)..... 15, 16

In re Heartland Payment Sys., Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
 851 F. Supp. 2d 1040 (S.D. Tex. 2012) 11

James v. City of Dallas, Tex.,
 254 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2001) 11

John v. Nat’l Sec. Fire & Cas. Co.,
 501 F.3d 443 (5th Cir. 2007) 5, 15, 16

Kincade v. Gen. Tire & Rubber Co.,
 635 F.2d 501 (5th Cir. 1981) 12

Lee v. Am. Airlines, Inc.,
 Civ. A. No. 3:01-CV-1179-P, 2002 WL 31230803 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 30, 2002) 16

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 10, 11

M.D. ex rel. Stukenberg v. Perry,
 675 F.3d 832 (5th Cir. 2012) 5, 8, 9, 10

Maldonado v. Ochsner Clinic Found.,
 493 F.3d 521 (5th Cir. 2007) 13

Reeb v. Ohio Dep’t of Rehab. & Corr.,
 435 F.3d 639 (6th Cir. 2006) 12

Robinson v. Tex. Auto. Dealers Ass’n,
 387 F.3d 416 (5th Cir. 2004) 5

United States v. Perales-Perez,
828 F. App'x 208 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 6

United States v. Stevens,
487 F.3d 232 (5th Cir. 2007) 6

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011)..... *passim*

Ward v. Hellerstedt,
753 F. App'x 236 (5th Cir. 2018) 5, 7

Yates v. Collier,
868 F.3d 354 (5th Cir. 2017) 7

STATUTES

7 U.S.C. § 2204i..... 9

7 U.S.C. § 2279..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 2000d..... 3

42 U.S.C. § 2000d-4a..... 5

American Rescue Plan Act of 2021
Pub. L. No. 117-2, 135 Stat. 4 1, 2

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 5, 13, 14

REGULATIONS

Outreach & Assistance for Socially Disadvantaged Farmers and Ranchers Program,
66 Fed. Reg. 21,617-01 (Apr. 30, 2001)..... 3

Livestock Indemnity Program and General Provisions for Supplemental Agricultural
Disaster Assistance Programs,
74 Fed. Reg. 31,567 (July 2, 2009)..... 3

Conservation Reserve Program; Transition Incentives Program,
75 Fed. Reg. 27,165 (May 14, 2010) 3

Notice of Funds Availability, American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 Section 1005 Loan
Payment (ARPA),
86 Fed. Reg. 28,329-01 (May 26, 2021)..... 3, 8

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. Amdt. V 4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 William B. Rubenstein, *Newberg on Class Actions* § 3:1 (5th ed. 2011)..... 15

167 Cong. Rec. H765 (daily ed. Feb. 26, 2021) 2

167 Cong. Rec. H1196 (daily ed. Mar. 10, 2021)..... 2

167 Cong. Rec. S.1219 (daily ed. Mar. 5, 2021) 2

American Rescue Plan Act of 2021,
H.R. Rep. No. 117-7 2

S.218, 117th Cong. (2021)..... 2
